
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership 
 

Time and Date 
1.00 pm on Wednesday, 18 January, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes from the meeting held on 10 November, 2021   
 

b) Matters Arising 
 

4. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
2021/22  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 10 January 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299   Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillor G Duggins (Cabinet Member) 
 
By Invitation: Councillor G Ridley (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett  
Tel: 024 7697 2299   Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held  

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 

Members Present: Councillor G Duggins (Cabinet Member) 
  

  Councillor G Ridley (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

  

Employees (by Directorate):  

 S Bennett, Law and Governance 
S Chun Lam, Public Health and Wellbeing   

  

Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November, 2020 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2020/21  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Chief Executive which indicated 
that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the final 
stage for complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care 
homes and home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local 
public services. It is a free service that investigate complaints in a fair and 
independent way; and provides a means of redress to individuals for injustice 
caused by unfair treatment or service failure. 
 
Coventry City Council’s complaints policy sets out how individual members of the 
public can complain to the Council, as well as how the Council handle 
compliments, comments and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their 
rights to contact the LGSCO if they are not happy with the Council’s decision after 
they have exhausted the Council’s own complaints process. 
 
Every year, the LGSCO issues an annual letter to the Leader and Chief Executive 
of every Council, summarising the number and trends of complaints dealt with in 
each Council that year. The latest letter, issued 21 July 2021, covers complaints to 
Coventry City Council between April 2020 and March 2021 (2020/21). Mid-March 
2020 saw an abrupt pause to the Ombudsman’s casework in response to the 
exceptional operational challenges local authorities and care providers faced 
because of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Ombudsman resumed some casework at 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

the end of May and started taking new complaints again at the end of June 2020, 
after a three month pause. 
 
The report set out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the LGSCO 
relating to Coventry City Council in 2020/21. In particular, it focused on upheld 
complaints, service areas with a high number of complaints, compliance with 
Ombudsman’s recommendations, learning from complaints, and how the Council 
compare to previous years and other local authorities.  
 
The report will also be considered by the Ethics Committee and the Audit and 
Procurement Committee 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership:- 
 

1) Notes the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the 
LGSCO 
 

2) Notes the Council’s complaints process and guidance 
 

3) Requests that the Audit and Procurement Committee reviews and be 
assured that the Council takes appropriate action in response to 
complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at 
fault.   

 
 

4. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

5. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.10pm)  

  

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

 

Ethics Committee 15 December 2022 
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership 18 January, 2023 
Audit and Procurement Committee  30 January 2023 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor G Duggins 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Chief Executive 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2021/22 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive summary: 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the final stage for 
complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care homes and 
home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local public services. It is a 
free service that investigate complaints in a fair and independent way; and provides a 
means of redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure. 
 
Coventry City Council’s complaints policy sets out how individual members of the public 
can complain to the Council, as well as how the Council handle compliments, comments 
and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their rights to contact the LGSCO if 
they are not happy with the Council’s decision after they have exhausted the Council’s 
own complaints process. 
 
Every year, the LGSCO issues an annual letter to the Leader and Chief Executive of 
every Council, summarising the number and trends of complaints dealt with in each 
Council that year. The latest letter, issued 20 July 2022, covers complaints to Coventry 
City Council between April 2021 and March 2022 (2021/22). 
 
This report sets out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the LGSCO 
relating to Coventry City Council in 2021/22. It focuses on upheld complaints, service 
areas with a high number of complaints, compliance with Ombudsman’s 
recommendations, learning from complaints, and how we compare to previous years and 
other local authorities.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/


 

2 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

1. Comment on the findings. 
2. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGSCO, in 

particular, complaints that were upheld. 
3.   Note the Council complaints process and guidance 

 
The Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership is recommended to: 

1. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGSCO. 
2. Note the Council complaints process and guidance. 
3. Request the Audit and Procurement Committee to review and be assured that the 

Council takes appropriate action in response to complaints investigated and 
where the Council is found to be at fault. 

 
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGSCO. 
2. Note the Council complaints process and guidance. 
3. Review and be assured that the Council takes appropriate actions in response to 

complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at fault. 
 
List of appendices included: 
Appendix 1: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022 
Appendix 2: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Investigation Decisions in 
2021/22 for Coventry City Council 
 
Background papers: 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review of Local Government 
Complaints 2021-22 
 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body? 
Yes – Ethics Committee on 15 December 2022 and Audit and Procurement Committee 
on 30 January 2023. 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
  

Page 6

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/councils-performance/council/Coventry%20City%20Council
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2022/jul/ombudsman-annual-review-of-complaints-the-power-to-change
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2022/jul/ombudsman-annual-review-of-complaints-the-power-to-change


 

3 

 
 
 
 
Report title:  
Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2021/22 

1 Context (or background) 
1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the final stage for 

complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care homes and 
home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local public services. 
It is a free service that investigate complaints in a fair and independent way; and 
provides a means of redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment 
or service failure. 

 
1.2 Coventry City Council’s complaints policy published on the Council’s website at 

www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/, sets out how individual members of the public 
can complain to the Council, as well as how the Council handle compliments, 
comments and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their rights to contact 
the LGSCO if they are not happy with the Council’s decision after they have 
exhausted the Council’s own complaints process.  

 
1.3 Every year, the LGSCO issues an annual letter to the Leader and Chief Executive 

of every Council, summarising the number and trends of complaints dealt with in 
each Council that year. The latest letter, issued 20 July 2022, covers complaints to 
Coventry City Council between April 2021 and March 2022 (2021/22).  The letter 
can be found in Appendix I. 

 
1.4 This report sets out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the LGSCO 

relating to Coventry City Council in 2021/22. This report focuses on upheld 
complaints, service areas with a high number of complaints, learning from 
complaints, and how we compare to previous years and other local authorities.  

 
1.5 The Council has a robust policy for handling complaints. In addition to this annual 

report, the Council also produces formal reports on complaints about adult social 
care and children’s social care, to Cabinet Member Adult Services and Cabinet 
Member Children and Young People respectively. 

2 Options considered and recommended proposal 
2.1 Across all councils, the LGSCO received 15,826 complaints and enquiries in 

2021/22 up from 11,830 the previous year. The areas receiving the greatest 
number of detailed investigations was Children’s Services (1069), Adult Services 
(990), and Housing (397). 

 
2.2 For Coventry City Council, the LGSCO received 93 complaints and enquiries in 

2021/22, up from a total of 54 the previous year.  
 
2.3 Figure 1. 
 
Figure 1: Complaints and enquiries received by category 
 

Page 7

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/


 

4 

Category  
(as defined by LGSCO)  

Complaints in 
2020/21 

Complaints in 
 2021/22 

Adult care services 7 11 

Benefits and tax 3 5 

Corporate & other services 3
[...]
 remedy decisions these are complaints where the Ombudsman has 

decided, while the authority did get things wrong, the authority had offered a 
satisfactory way to resolve it before the complaint was referred to the Ombudsman. 
In 2021/22 the LGSCO found 10% of upheld cases Coventry had provided a 
satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached the Ombudsman. This compares 
to 10% in 2020/21 and 18% in 2019/20. 

 
Figure 7: Satisfactory remedy provided before the complaint reached the 
Ombudsman comparison with other WMCA constituent authorities   

 

Page 12



 

9 

169 complaints were upheld in WMCA area and on 12 complaints the Ombudsman 
considered that the authority provided a satisfactory remedy before the complaint 
reached them (7%).      
      
Local Authority Upheld cases where the authority had 

provided a satisfactory remedy before 
the complaint reached the Ombudsman  

Total Number of 
complaints upheld 

% Number  

Solihull 18% 2 11 

Coventry 10% 1 10 

Sandwell 10% 2 20 

Birmingham 7% 7 100 

Dudley 0% 0 14 

Wolverhampton 0% 0 8 

Walsall 0% 0 6 

                
 
2.17 The LGSCO Annual Review Letter includes a statistic- compliance with 

Ombudsman’s recommendations. The  interactive data map of council performance  
shows performance data for all councils in England. In 2021/22 the Ombudsman 
was satisfied we successfully implemented all of their recommendations 100%. This 
was based on 10 compliance outcomes. 3 Adult Services, 3 Education & Children’s 
services, 2 Benefits & Tax, 1 Planning & Development, 1 Environmental Services & 
Public Protection & Regulation.  

 
Figure 8: Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 
 

Local Authority 
Complaints where compliance with the recommended remedy 

recorded 

  Number  
% where remedy successfully 
implemented  

Birmingham 7 100% 

Coventry 8 100% 

Solihull 8 100% 

Walsall 8 100% 

Wolverhampton 8 100% 

Dudley 16 100% 

Sandwell 19 100% 

 
 
2.18 Following the investigations, the
[...]
llection 
 

-The Council agreed to review its policies and procedures for 

complaints about refuse and recycling to ensure complainants 
receive considered responses and are told how to escalate their 
complaint, both within the Council’s complaints procedure and to 
the Ombudsman. Complaints are monitored for repeated issues and 
promised actions are followed up on.  
 

Regulatory 
Services- 
Community 
Triggers 

-The Council are seeking to review the Community Trigger Policy 
and procedures with its partners, to ensure that it reflects a pro-
active approach in constructive consultation with partner agencies, 
looking at what more might be done by any of the partners to tackle 
the problem. 

- The Council are to ensure that the relevant officers and Members 
receive training on how to effectively complete a Community Trigger 
review so that this fault does not recur.  

Page 14



 

11 

Planning 
-The Council are to review its procedures, so it is clear how to 
proceed when an application is deferred and then heard afresh. 

  

Page 15



 

12 

3 Results of consultation undertaken  
 

3.1 None identified or undertaken. 

4 Timetable for implementing this decision 
4.1 The LGSCO Link Officer function is now located as part of the Council’s Customer 

Service Team. All communication between the local authority and the LGSCO, such 
as complaints, enquiries, investigations and remedies, all go via the Link Officer. 

 
4.2 The Council’s own guidance and process for dealing with LGSCO complaints is set 

out in Complaint Handling Guidance. Following the 2017 annual letter, this 
guidance was updated to ensure that investigations, particularly upheld complaints, 
are properly communicated to elected members. As a result: 

 complaints to the LGSCO will continue to be formally reported to the Cabinet 
Member for Policy and Leadership and the Audit and Procurement Committee 
every year (this report) – and in addition, this report is also being considered by 
th
[...]
ace contact, telephone calls, 
letters, emails, or via an online form on the Council’s website; and proportionate 
equalities monitoring data is also collected. Members of the public are informed that 
they can ask somebody else to act on their behalf, for instance, a friend or relative 
or Citizens Advice.  
 
Where necessary and appropriate, translation and interpretation services, 
correspondence in large print, audiotape, or braille, or the services of an advocate 
(for instance, Barnardo’s) is also available. Should a complainant remain 
dissatisfied following the conclusion of the Council’s complaints process, they are 
able to refer their complaint to the LGSCO. The Council’s complaint policy and 
individual response letters detailing the findings of the Council’s own complaints 
investigations makes it clear how members of the public can do so. 
 

 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 

None. 
 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

Investigations by the LGSCO may involve not only services directly provided by 
Coventry City Council, but also commissioned or outsourced services. In such 
cases, the Council liaises with partner organisations and third-party contractors to 
comment or provide information as part of an investigation. 

  

Page 18



 

15 

Report author(s): 
Name and job title:  
 
Eve Sanderson                                            
LGSCO Link Officer                                      
   
Contact:  
mailto:Ombudsman@coventry.gov.uk 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person.  
 

Contributor/ 
approver name 

Title Service Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Andrew Walster Director of Streetscene & 
Regulatory Services 

Streetscene & 
Regulatory 
Services 

13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Andy Williams Director of Business, 
Investment & Culture 

Business, 
Investment & 
Culture 

13/09/2022 13/09/2022 

Colin Knight Director of Transportation & 
Highways 

Transportation & 
Highways 

13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Rachael 
Sherwood/ Ilius 
Ahmed 

Customer Service 
Manager- Development and 
Improvement/ Complaints 
Officer  

Customer & 
Business Services  

13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Jaspal Mann Policy, Equalities & 
Diversity Officer 

Public Health 13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

John Gregg Director of Children’s 
Services 

Children’s 
Services 

13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Kirston Nelson Chief Partnership Officer Education & Skills 13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Alison Duggal Director of Public Health 
and Wellbeing  

Public Health 13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Pete Fahy Director of Adult Services 
and Housing  

Adult Services and 
Housing  

13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Richard Moon Director of  Property 
Services and Development 

Property Services 
and Development  

13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Si Chun Lam Insight Manager-
Intelligence  

Public Health 13/09/2022 13/09/2022 

Susanna 
Newing 

Chief People Officer Human Resources 13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Suzanne 
Bennett 

Governance Services Co-
ordinator 

Law and 
Governance 

29/11/22 29/11/22 

Names of approvers for submission:  
(officers and members) 

Barry Hastie Chief Operating Office 
(Section 151 Officer)  

Finance  13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Julie Newman Chief Legal Officer Law and 
Governance  

13/09/2022 20/09/2022 

Martin Reeves Chief Executive 13/09/2022 26/10/2022 

Councillor G 
Duggins 

Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership 13/09/2022 30/11/2022 

 
This report is published on the Council’s website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings/ 

Page 19

mailto:Ombudsman@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

20 July 2022 
 
By email 
 
Mr Reeves 
Chief Executive 
Coventry City Council 
 
 
Dear Mr Reeves 
 
Annual Review letter 2022 
 
I write to you with your annual summary of complaint statistics from the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2022. The information offers valuabl

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held at 1.00 

pm on Wednesday, 18 January 2023 
 

Members Present: Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership  

   

  Councillor R Simpson 

  

 
Employees (by Service Area) 
 
Customer and Business 
Services 
 
Law and Governance:  

 
 
I Ahmed, E Sanderson 
 
 
S Bennett 

 
Apologies: 

 
       Councillor G Ridley (Shadow Cabinet Member for Policy  

and Leadership)  
 

  

Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November, 2021 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2021/22  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which indicated that the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the final stage for complaints about Councils, all adult 
social care providers (including care homes and home care agencies) and some 
other organisations providing local public services. It is a free service that 
investigates complaints in a fair and independent way; and provides a means of 
redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure. 
 
Coventry City Council’s complaints policy sets out how individual members of the 
public can complain to the Council, as well as how the Council handle 
compliments, comments and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their 
rights to contact the LGSCO if they are not happy with the Council’s decision after 
they have exhausted the Council’s own complaints process. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Every year, the LGSCO issues an annual letter to the Leader and Chief Executive 
of every Council, summarising the number and trends of complaints dealt with in 
each Council that year. The latest letter, issued 20 July 2022, covers complaints to 
Coventry City Council between April 2021 and March 2022 (2021/22) and was 
appended to the report. 
 
The report set out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the LGSCO 
relating to Coventry City Council in 2021/22. It focuses on upheld complaints, 
service areas with a high number of complaints, compliance with Ombudsman’s 
recommendations, learning from complaints, and how the Council compare to 
previous years and other local authorities.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted that that the report had also been considered by the 
Ethics Committee (their Minute 27/22 refers) and would also be considered by the 
Audit and Procurement Committee.   
  
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership:- 
 

1) Notes the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the 
LGSCO, in particular complaints that were upheld 

 
2) Notes the Council’s complaints process and guidance 

 
3) Requests that the Audit and Procurement Committee reviews and 

be assured that the Council takes appropriate actions in response 
to complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at 
fault 

 
4. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

5. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.10pm)  

  


